## **RESOLUTION R-5382**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING A STORM FACILITIES AGREEMENT WITH GREG FINN AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN SAID AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

WHEREAS, the improvement of public health is furthered by adequate storm water control systems; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Legislature enacted the Municipal Water and Sewer Facilities Act (RCW 35.91.010 et seq.) in furtherance of this goal and authorizing municipalities to enter into agreements of this nature; and

WHEREAS, The City of Kirkland concludes entering into this agreement will promote this goal.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City, the Storm Facilities Agreement between the City and Greg Finn. A copy of this Agreement is attached as Exhibit A.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this  $3^{rd}$  day of September, 2019.

Signed in authentication thereof this 3rd day of September, 2019.

Penny Sweet Mayo

Attest:

1 2

3

5

7

8

10

11

12

13 14

15 16

21 22

23

24

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk